Highlights of combined statements of cash flow

For the year ended 31 March

2016 2017 2018

SGD’000 SGD’000 SGD’000

Operating cash flows before changes in
working capital 3,645 4,865 4,835

Net cash generated from operating
activities (Note) 2,731 5,515 4,048

Net cash used in investing activities (504) (3,064) (4,690)
Net cash used in financing activities (1,841) (786) (474)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning

of the year (136) 250 1,915

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the year 250 1,915 799

Note:

For the year ended 31 March 2018, our net cash generated from operating activities amounted to approximately

SGD4,048,000. In the event that the US Licensor had not agreed to waive the royalty fees under the US Technology

Licence Agreement and that our Group had to pay the requisite royalty fees, our net cash generated from operating

activities for the year ended 31 March 2018 would have amounted to approximately SGD2,991,000.

SUMMARY

– 8 –

Cost of sales

Our cost of sales consists primarily of the costs of inventories, production costs and biological

fair value adjustments. The following table sets out a breakdown of our cost of sales during the Track

Record Period:

Year ended 31 March

2016 2017 2018

SGD’000 % SGD’000 % SGD’000 %

Inventories
Feeds 6,130 40.9 7,119 43.3 6,763 30.7
Packaging materials 547 3.6 594 3.6 905 4.1
Purchased eggs 1,263 8.4 1,015 6.2 4,611 20.9

Depreciation 2,025 13.5 2,304 14.0 2,303 10.5
Employee compensation 1,401 9.3 1,539 9.4 2,394 10.8
Rental on operating leases 269 1.8 269 1.6 267 1.2
Utilities 582 3.9 533 3.2 521 2.4
Medication and vaccination 294 2.0 317 1.9 259 1.2
Other 855 5.7 1,005 6.1 1,283 5.8

Cost of sales results before agricultural
produce fair value adjustments 13,366 89.1 14,695 89.3 19,306 87.6

Gain arising from changes in fair value
of agricultural produce less
estimated point-of-sale costs 1,628 10.9 1,757 10.7 2,728 12.4

Total cost of Sales 14,994 100.0 16,452 100.0 22,034 100.0

SUMMARY

– 9 –

KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS

The following table sets forth the key financial ratios of our Group during the Track Record
Period:

For the year ended 31 March

2016 2017 2018

Profitability
Gross profit margin 15.4% 17.4% 12.3%
Net profit margin (Note 1) 7.9% 8.8% 1.9%
Return on equity 14.5% 15.6% 4.1%
Return on total assets 7.0% 7.6% 1.9%

As at 31 March

2016 2017 2018

Liquidity
Current ratio 1.3 1.6 1.0
Quick ratio 1.1 1.4 0.8

Capital adequacy
Gearing (Note 2) 72.1% 64.9% 78.2%
Debt to equity 68.8% 47.8% 71.4%
Interest coverage 6.2 11.4 5.8

Notes:

1. Our net profit margin decreased significantly from approximately 8.8% for the year ended 31 March 2017 to
approximately 1.9% for the year ended 31 March 2018, which was primarily due to the listing expenses
incurred of approximately SGD1.7 million for the year ended 31 March 2018.

2. Gearing ratio is calculated based on the total debt (i.e. borrowings, finance lease liabilities, amount due to a
shareholder and amount due to a non-related party) divided by total equity at the end of the year and multiplied
by 100%.

Please refer to the section headed “Financial information — Key financial ratios” of this

[…]

headcount of our Group and adjustment of staff salaries; and (iii) gain arising from initial

recognition of agricultural produce at fair value less estimated point-of-sale costs at point of harvest

of approximately SGD1.0 million.

Sensitivity analysis impact of hypothetical changes in the average price for feeds

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical changes in the average

price for feeds on our gross profit and net profit from continuing operations for the three years ended

31 March 2018. The change in income tax is calculated by using the effective tax rate of

approximately Nil, 9.9% and 49.5%, respectively. It is assumed that all income, expenses and

biological assets and agricultural produce fair value adjustments, other than average price for feeds

and income tax expenses, remain unchanged. The percentage being used in the sensitivity analysis

was assumed to be the maximum yearly fluctuation in the average price for feeds during the Track

Record Period.

Year/Period ended

Increase/
(decrease) in
average price

for feeds
Impact on

gross profit

Percentage
change in

gross profit
Impact on net

profit

Percentage
change in net

profit

SGD’000 SGD’000

31 March 2016 4% (256) (9%) (256) (18%)

(4%) 256 9% 256 18%

31 March 2017 4% (297) (9%) (268) (15%)

(4%) 297 9% 268 15%

31 March 2018 4% (283) (9%) (143) (30%)

(4%) 283 9% 143 30%

Gross profit and gross profit margin

Gross profit represents our revenue less cost of sales. Gross profit margin represents gross

profit as a percentage of revenue. Gross profit after agricultural produce fair value adjustments

amounted to approximately SGD2.7 million, SGD3.5 million and SGD3.1 million for the three years

ended 31 March 2018, respectively. Gross profit margin after agricultural produce fair value

adjustments amounted to approximately 15.4%, 17.4% and 12.3% for the three years ended 31

March 2018, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 191 –

Year ended 31 March

2016 2017 2018